

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-1351

BENJAMIN FOGLE and AMANDA FOGLE, on behalf of minor child
P.F.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – SOUTHEAST POLK COMMUNITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT, DIRK HALUPNIK, ANDREA BRUNS, AND
CARLA RIVAS, individually and in their official capacities with
Southeast Polk Community School District

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POL COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Christopher Stewart
Marrissa Pasker
BOLES WITOSKY STEWART LAW PLLC
2015 Grand Avenue, Ste. 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
(515) 235-0551
(515) 243-3696 (Fax)
chris@bwsioawa.com
marrissa@bwsioawa.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
NATURE OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. Appellants Are Not Entitled to Appeal the District Court’s Denial of Their Motion for Partial Dismissal as There Was No Denial of Qualified Immunity	15
II. The District Court Correctly Ruled Appellees’ Iowa Civil Rights Act Claims are not Subject to the Heightened Pleading Standard of the Iowa Municipal Tort Claims Act	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The IMTCA does not apply to Appellees’ ICRA claims, and therefore Appellees have sufficiently pled their claims	18
1. <i>The statutory requirements</i>	19
2. <i>Procedural and jurisdictional requirements</i>	21
3. <i>The purpose of the ICRA and the purpose of the IMTCA</i>	26
4. <i>Federal case law</i>	27

5. <i>Appellees meet the notice pleading requirements</i>	32
C. Alternatively, if the IMTCA applies to Appellees’ claims, each claim was sufficiently pled to meet the requirements.....	33
1. <i>Sex Discrimination</i>	34
2. <i>Sex Harassment</i>	35
II. Appellees’ Negligent Training and Supervision Claim and Appellees’ Non-ICRA Claims against Mr. Halupnik are Sufficiently Pled to Meet the Requirements of the Heightened Pleading Standard ...	39
A. Standard of Review.....	39
B. Heightened Pleading Standard	39
C. Appellees’ Negligent Training and Supervision Claim meets the Heightened Pleading Standard	40
D. Appellees’ claims against Defendant Halupnik are sufficiently pled.....	45
CONCLUSION	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	33, 39
<i>Banco Mortgage Co. v. Steil</i> , 351 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1984)	16, 17
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	18, 39
<i>Blanchard v. City of Des Moines</i> , 2024 WL 4965865 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2024).....	43, 44
<i>Borshel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994).....	21
<i>Bruning ex rel. Bruning v. Carroll Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.Supp.2d 892 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 19, 2007).....	28, 31
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	21, 24
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	40, 41
<i>Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Co-op Ass’n of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 1991)	25
<i>Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	37
<i>Knauss v. City of Des Moines</i> , 357 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1984)	16

<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023).....	passim
<i>Northrup v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1985)..	21,
	22, 23
<i>Peters v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 2009 WL 6305733 (S.D. Iowa May 5,	
2009).....	28
<i>Quick v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Raleigh v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625</i> , 275 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 1978)	41
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	32
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	41
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Resource Ctr.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1983)	32
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission</i> , 895	
N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005)	21, 24, 26
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012).....	30
<i>Sutton v. Council Bluffs Water Works</i> , 990 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 2023) ...	19,
	20
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , 984 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2023)	30
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016).....	46

Statutes

Iowa Code § 21.6.....	31
Iowa Code § 216.15.....	23, 31
Iowa Code § 216.16(1)	22
Iowa Code § 216.16(4)	22
Iowa Code § 22.5.....	31
Iowa Code § 670.1(4)	19, 30, 31
Iowa Code § 670.12.....	23
Iowa Code § 670.4A	15, 25, 31
Iowa Code § 670.4A(3).....	passim
Iowa Code § 670.4A(4).....	15
Iowa Code § 670.5.....	23
Iowa Code Chapter 216	25
Iowa Code Chapter 670.....	23

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(3).....	17
